and Newport Plaza Associates, L.P. ("Newport") on December 31, 2002. This Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations of the Company and the
historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company as filed on
Form 10-K for the twelve months ended December 31, 2002. The Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what
the actual financial position would have been had the Company acquired the 30%
interest in Fairview, Halifax and Newport on December 31, 2002, nor does it
purport to represent the future financial position of the Company.

   Cedar Income   Pro Forma
   Fund, Ltd.   Fairview Plaza   Halifax Plaza   Newport Plaza   December 31,
   Historical (a) Acquisition (b) Acquisition (c)  Acquisition (d)   2002
   -------------  --------------- ---------------  ---------------   ------------

Assets
  Real estate, net   $121,238,000   $8,405,000   $5,577,000   $6,489,000   $141,709,000

  Cash and cash equivalents   3,827,000   (541,000)   (15,000)   50,000   3,321,000
  Cash at joint ventures and restricted cash   2,883,000   -   -   -   2,883,000
  Property deposits   344,000   (100,000)   (50,000)   (100,000)   94,000
  Real estate tax deposits   627,000   21,000   -   -   648,000
  Rents and other receivables, net   304,000   -   -   -   304,000
  Prepaid expenses, net   496,000   8,000   17,000   6,000   527,000
  Deferred rental income   432,000   -   -   -   432,000
  Deferred charges, net   2,987,000   (27,000)   67,000   81,000   3,108,000
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
Total Assets   $133,138,000   $7,766,000   $5,596,000   $6,526,000   $153,026,000
   ============   ==========   ==========   ==========   ============

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Liabilities
  Mortgage loans payable   $93,537,000   $6,080,000   $4,265,000   $5,424,000   $109,306,000
  Loans payable   7,464,000   -   -   -   7,464,000
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   7,765,000   144,000   97,000   89,000   8,095,000
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
Total Liabilities   108,766,000   6,224,000   4,362,000   5,513,000   124,865,000
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------

  Minority interests   10,238,000   1,520,000   1,220,000   1,000,000   13,978,000
  Limited partner's interest   7,889,000   -   -   -   7,889,000
  Series A preferred 9% convertible,
  redeemable Operating Partnership Units   3,000,000   -   -   -   3,000,000
Shareholders' Equity
  Common stock   7,000   -   -   -   7,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR INCOME FUND LTD /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

13

  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (65,000)   -   -   -   (65,000)
  Additional paid in capital   3,303,000   22,000   14,000   13,000   3,352,000
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
Total Shareholders' Equity   3,245,000   22,000   14,000   13,000   3,294,000
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   $133,138,000   $7,766,000   $5,596,000   $6,526,000   $153,026,000
   ============   ==========   ==========   ==========   ============
Total Shareholders' Equity in the Company
and limited partner's (equity) interest in
Operating Partnership and minority interest   $ 24,372,000   $1,542,000   $1,234,000   $1,013,000   $28,161,000
   ============   ==========   ==========   ==========   ============

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

   15

   Cedar Income Fund, Ltd.
   Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   For the twelve months ended December 31, 2002
   ---------------------------------------------

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations is
presented as if the Company had acquired the 30% general partner interest in the